

**Grant Thornton**  
Godkendt  
Revisionspartnerselskab

Stockholmsgade 45  
2100 København Ø  
CVR-nr. 34209936

T (+45) 33 110 220

[www.grantthornton.dk](http://www.grantthornton.dk)

# **Fortuna Seaside Bulk Carriers A/S**

**Strandvejen 56, 2900 Hellerup**

**Company reg. no. 37 99 21 78**

## **Annual report**

**1 July 2023 - 30 June 2024**

The annual report was submitted and approved by the general meeting on the 29 October 2024.

---

Lars Trygved  
Chairman of the meeting

## Contents

---

	<u>Page</u>
<b>Reports</b>	
Management's statement	1
Independent auditor's report	2
<b>Management's review</b>	
Company information	5
Financial highlights	6
Management's review	7
<b>Financial statements 1 July 2023 - 30 June 2024</b>	
Balance sheet	10
Statement of changes in equity	
Accounting policies	18
Statement of cash flows	12
Notes	13
Income statement	9

Notes:

- To ensure the greatest possible applicability of this document, IAS/IFRS English terminology has been used.
- Please note that decimal points have not been used in the usual English way. This means that for instance USD 146.940 means the amount of USD 146,940, and that 23,5 % means 23.5 %.

## **Management's statement**

---

Today, the Board of Directors and the Executive Board have approved the annual report of Fortuna Seaside Bulk Carriers A/S for the financial year 1 July 2023 - 30 June 2024.

The annual report has been prepared in accordance with the Danish Financial Statements Act.

We consider the chosen accounting policy to be appropriate, and in our opinion, the financial statements give a true and fair view of the financial position of the Company at 30 June 2024 and of the results of the Company's operations and cash flows for the financial year 1 July 2023 – 30 June 2024.

Further, in our opinion, the Management's review gives a true and fair review of the matters discussed in the Management's review.

We recommend that the annual report be approved at the Annual General Meeting.

Hellerup, 29 October 2024

### **Executive board**

Lars Trygved

Ulrik Lund Rasmussen

### **Board of directors**

Lars Trygved

Ulrik Lund Rasmussen

Peter Bruno Rasmussen

Henrik Ambjørn Petersen

Sofia Margaretha Weitemeyer  
Trygved

## Independent auditor's report

---

### To the Shareholders of Fortuna Seaside Bulk Carriers A/S

#### Opinion

We have audited the financial statements of Fortuna Seaside Bulk Carriers A/S for the financial year 1 July 2023 - 30 June 2024, which comprise income statement, balance sheet, statement of changes in equity, statement of cash flows, notes and a summary of significant accounting policies, for the Company. The financial statements are prepared under the Danish Financial Statements Act.

In our opinion, the financial statements give a true and fair view of the financial position of the Company at 30 June 2024, and of the results of the Company's operations and cash flows for the financial year 1 July 2023 - 30 June 2024 in accordance with the Danish Financial Statements Act.

#### Basis for conclusion

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (ISAs) and the additional requirements applicable in Denmark. Our responsibilities under those standards and requirements are further described in the "Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements" section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the International Ethics Standards Board for Accountants' International Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants (IESBA Code) and the additional ethical requirements applicable in Denmark, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the IESBA Code. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

#### Management's Responsibilities for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation of financial statements that give a true and fair view in accordance with the Danish Financial Statements Act, and for such internal control as Management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, Management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting in preparing the financial statements unless Management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

#### Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs and the additional requirements applicable in Denmark will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

## Independent auditor's report

---

As part of an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs and the additional requirements applicable in Denmark, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by Management.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of Management's use of the going concern basis of accounting in preparing the financial statements and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and contents of the financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that gives a true and fair view.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

### Statement on Management's Review

Management is responsible for Management's Review.

Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover Management's Review, and we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

## **Independent auditor's report**

---

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read Management's Review and, in doing so, consider whether Management's Review is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained during the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated.

Moreover, it is our responsibility to consider whether Management's Review provides the information required under the Danish Financial Statements Act.

Based on the work we have performed, we conclude that Management's Review is in accordance with the financial statements and has been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Danish Financial Statement Act. We did not identify any material misstatement of Management's Review.

Copenhagen, 29 October 2024

### **Grant Thornton**

Certified Public Accountants  
Company reg. no. 34 20 99 36

### **Martin Bomholtz**

State Authorised Public Accountant  
mne34117

## Company information

---

**The company**

Fortuna Seaside Bulk Carriers A/S  
Strandvejen 56  
2900 Hellerup

Phone 39161200

Web site [www.fortuna-seaside.com](http://www.fortuna-seaside.com)

Company reg. no. 37 99 21 78

Established: 8 September 2016

Domicile: Hellerup

Financial year: 1 July - 30 June

**Board of directors**

Lars Trygved  
Ulrik Lund Rasmussen  
Peter Bruno Rasmussen  
Henrik Ambjørn Petersen  
Sofia Margaretha Weitemeyer Trygved

**Executive board**

Lars Trygved  
Ulrik Lund Rasmussen

**Auditors**

Grant Thornton, Godkendt Revisionspartnerselskab  
Stockholmsgade 45  
2100 København Ø

**Parent company**

Fortuna Seaside Invest A/S

**Subsidiary**

Fortuna Seaside Inc., New York, USA

## Financial highlights

USD in thousands.	2023/24	2022/23	2021/22	2020/21	2020
<b>Income statement:</b>					
Gross profit	1.476	1.835	7.976	5.501	429
Profit from operating activities	-266	133	6.694	4.572	-216
Net financials	559	262	-57	38	-28
Net profit or loss for the year	202	417	5.177	4.486	-299
<b>Statement of financial position:</b>					
Balance sheet total	6.244	7.401	13.328	9.404	5.115
Investments in property, plant and equipment	0	0	0	0	26
Equity	5.218	5.417	10.177	6.628	2.142
<b>Cash flows:</b>					
Operating activities	-748	959	6.511	5.284	-1.681
Investing activities	-12	3.142	-2.857	-1.549	-18
Financing activities	-400	-5.177	-1.628	-67	-196
Total cash flows	-1.161	-1.076	2.027	3.669	-1.895
<b>Employees:</b>					
Average number of full-time employees	7	7	5	4	9
<b>Key figures in %:</b>					
Liquidity ratio	576,9	350,8	411,3	325,9	159,5
Solvency ratio	83,6	73,2	76,4	70,5	41,9
Return on equity	3,8	5,3	61,6	102,3	-13,0

Calculations of key figures and ratios follow the recommendations of the Danish Association of Finance Analysts.

The financial highlights for 2020 solely comprise six months period.

## Management's review

---

### Description of key activities of the company

Like previous years, the activities are shipping operations carried out by operation of chartered dry cargo vessels worldwide.

### Development in activities and financial matters

The gross profit for the year totals USD 1.476.055 against USD 1.834.760 last year. Income from ordinary activities after tax totals USD 201.560 against USD 416.847 last year. Considering the difficulties faced by dry cargo shipping for the year 2023/2024 with freight rates considerably lower than the previous years, Management considers the net profit for the year to be satisfactory.

### Financial risks

#### *Market risks*

The Company's revenues are exclusively generated from the seaborne transportation of dry bulk commodities and freight rates obtained by the vessels time chartered by the Company are a risk factor. By timechartering vessels only on short term charters and by securing cargo bookings and cargo contracts for the vessels the company has on charter, the company reduces its exposure to fluctuations in the dry cargo freight market. The company also uses Freight Forward Agreements (FFA's) as a hedging tool.

#### *Foreign currency risks.*

The majority of the Company's transactions are denominated in USD.

The Company's exchange rate risk is thus limited and primarily related to administrative expenses related to the Company's head office in Denmark.

#### *Credit risks.*

The Company is dependent on its counterparties fulfilling their payment obligations. To check the financial strength of a counterparty, the Company makes frequent use of providers of independent due diligence, credit reporting and risk management consultancy services to the shipping industry.

#### *Liquidity risks.*

The Company takes all necessary steps to ensure that the Company at all times will have sufficient liquidity to fulfill its commitments.

### Environmental issues

Fortuna Seaside Bulk Carriers A/S acknowledge the shipping business in general has an obligation to limit its negative environmental impact. The company has as their objective to reduce pollution by maximizing efficiency considering various measures to reduce the overall fuel consumption as well as using more environmentally fuel. It supports the IMO and EU initiatives to further reduce pollution.

### Expected developments

For 2024/2025, we will continue to capitalize on market volatility whilst operating with balanced trading commitments. The result will depend on market levels, which we assess on a frequent and regular basis. Based on current assessment of the market, we should be able to achieve a positive result before tax of between 1 and 3 million USD.

## **Management's review**

---

### **Events occurring after the end of the financial year**

No events have taken place after June 30th, 2024, that would effect the financial status of the company.

## Income statement 1 July - 30 June

---

All amounts in USD.

<u>Note</u>	<u>2023/24</u>	<u>2022/23</u>
<b>Gross profit</b>	<b>1.476.055</b>	<b>1.834.760</b>
Distribution costs	-73.113	-74.005
Administration expenses	-1.668.692	-1.627.485
<b>Operating profit</b>	<b>-265.750</b>	<b>133.270</b>
Income from investments in group enterprises	-112.457	70.113
2 Other financial income	680.855	198.416
Other financial expenses	-9.006	-6.628
Financing, net	559.392	261.901
<b>Pre-tax net profit</b>	<b>293.642</b>	<b>395.171</b>
Tax on net profit for the year	-92.082	21.676
<b>3 Net profit for the year</b>	<b>201.560</b>	<b>416.847</b>

**Balance sheet at 30 June**

All amounts in USD.

<b>Assets</b>		
<u>Note</u>	<u>2024</u>	<u>2023</u>
<b>Non-current assets</b>		
4 Investments in group enterprises	291.432	403.889
5 Other receivables	37.309	36.648
Total investments	<u>328.741</u>	<u>440.537</u>
<b>Total non-current assets</b>	<b><u>328.741</u></b>	<b><u>440.537</u></b>
<b>Current assets</b>		
6 Raw materials and consumables	150.708	481.298
Total inventories	<u>150.708</u>	<u>481.298</u>
Trade receivables	504.117	88.336
7 Voyages in progress	53.542	62.552
8 Deferred tax assets	1.679	11.481
Other receivables	2.481	12.235
9 Prepayments	64.501	8.927
Total receivables	<u>626.320</u>	<u>183.531</u>
Other financial investments	11.837	0
Total investments	<u>11.837</u>	<u>0</u>
Cash and cash equivalents	5.126.181	6.295.742
<b>Total current assets</b>	<b><u>5.915.046</u></b>	<b><u>6.960.571</u></b>
<b>Total assets</b>	<b><u>6.243.787</u></b>	<b><u>7.401.108</u></b>

**Balance sheet at 30 June**

All amounts in USD.

<b>Equity and liabilities</b>			
<u>Note</u>		<u>2024</u>	<u>2023</u>
<b>Equity</b>			
10	Contributed capital	75.476	75.476
11	Reserve for net revaluation according to the equity method	106.302	218.759
12	Retained earnings	4.836.629	4.722.612
	Proposed dividend for the financial year	200.000	400.000
	<b>Total equity</b>	<b><u>5.218.407</u></b>	<b><u>5.416.847</u></b>
<b>Liabilities other than provisions</b>			
7	Prepayments received from customers for contract work in progress	130.765	823.117
	Trade payables	766.027	1.042.575
	Payables to group enterprises	0	395
	Income tax payable	82.280	43.098
	Other payables	46.308	75.076
	Total short term liabilities other than provisions	<u>1.025.380</u>	<u>1.984.261</u>
	<b>Total liabilities other than provisions</b>	<b><u>1.025.380</u></b>	<b><u>1.984.261</u></b>
	<b>Total equity and liabilities</b>	<b><u>6.243.787</u></b>	<b><u>7.401.108</u></b>
<b>1</b>	<b>Employee information</b>		
<b>13</b>	<b>Contingencies</b>		
<b>14</b>	<b>Related parties</b>		

## Statement of cash flows 1 July - 30 June

All amounts in USD.

<u>Note</u>	<u>2023/24</u>	<u>2022/23</u>
Net profit or loss for the year	201.560	416.847
15 Adjustments	-467.310	-283.577
16 Change in working capital	-1.120.062	1.782.318
Cash flows from operating activities before net financials	-1.385.812	1.915.588
Interest received, etc.	680.853	198.417
Interest paid, etc.	0	-563
Cash flows from ordinary activities	-704.959	2.113.442
Income tax paid	-43.098	-1.154.839
<b>Cash flows from operating activities</b>	<b>-748.057</b>	<b>958.603</b>
Purchase of financial fixed assets	-661	-2.702
Purchase of financial instruments	-11.837	0
Loan to parent company	0	3.144.545
<b>Cash flows from investment activities</b>	<b>-12.498</b>	<b>3.141.843</b>
Dividend paid	-400.000	-5.176.704
<b>Cash flow from financing activities</b>	<b>-400.000</b>	<b>-5.176.704</b>
<b>Change in cash and cash equivalents</b>	<b>-1.160.555</b>	<b>-1.076.258</b>
Cash and cash equivalents at 1 July 2023	6.295.742	7.378.065
Foreign currency translation adjustments (cash and cash equivalents)	-9.006	-6.065
<b>Cash and cash equivalents at 30 June 2024</b>	<b>5.126.181</b>	<b>6.295.742</b>
<b>Cash and cash equivalents</b>		
Cash and cash equivalents	5.126.181	6.295.742
<b>Cash and cash equivalents at 30 June 2024</b>	<b>5.126.181</b>	<b>6.295.742</b>

## Notes

---

All amounts in USD.

	<u>2023/24</u>	<u>2022/23</u>
<b>1. Employee information</b>		
Salaries and wages	1.392.697	1.237.259
Pension costs	130.441	124.738
Other costs for social security	8.548	8.450
Salary re-invoiced	-218.672	-97.623
Other staff costs	63.615	37.033
	<u><b>1.376.629</b></u>	<u><b>1.309.857</b></u>
Executive board and board of directors	<u>566.667</u>	<u>566.942</u>
Average number of employees	<u>7</u>	<u>7</u>
<b>2. Other financial income</b>		
Interest, banks	193.596	198.416
Profit on freight forward futures	487.259	0
	<u><b>680.855</b></u>	<u><b>198.416</b></u>
<b>3. Proposed distribution of net profit</b>		
Reserves for net revaluation according to the equity method	-112.457	70.113
Dividend for the financial year	200.000	400.000
Transferred to retained earnings	114.017	0
Allocated from retained earnings	0	-53.266
<b>Total allocations and transfers</b>	<u><b>201.560</b></u>	<u><b>416.847</b></u>

## Notes

All amounts in USD.

	<u>30/6 2024</u>	<u>30/6 2023</u>
<b>4. Investments in group enterprises</b>		
Cost 1 July 2023	185.130	185.130
<b>Cost 30 June 2024</b>	<b>185.130</b>	<b>185.130</b>
Revaluations, opening balance 1 July 2023	218.759	148.646
Net profit for the year	-112.457	70.113
<b>Revaluation 30 June 2024</b>	<b>106.302</b>	<b>218.759</b>
<b>Carrying amount, 30 June 2024</b>	<b>291.432</b>	<b>403.889</b>

### Financial highlights for the enterprises according to the latest approved annual reports

	Equity interest	Equity USD	Results for the year USD	Carrying amount, Fortuna Seaside Bulk Carriers A/S USD
Fortuna Seaside Inc., New York, USA	100 %	291.432	-112.457	291.432
		<b>291.432</b>	<b>-112.457</b>	<b>291.432</b>

	<u>30/6 2024</u>	<u>30/6 2023</u>
<b>5. Other receivables</b>		
Cost 1 July 2023	36.648	33.946
Additions during the year	661	2.702
<b>Cost 30 June 2024</b>	<b>37.309</b>	<b>36.648</b>
<b>Carrying amount, 30 June 2024</b>	<b>37.309</b>	<b>36.648</b>
Specified as follows:		
Deposits	37.309	36.648
	<b>37.309</b>	<b>36.648</b>

## Notes

All amounts in USD.

	<u>30/6 2024</u>	<u>30/6 2023</u>
<b>6. Raw materials and consumables</b>		
Raw materials and consumables	150.708	481.298
	<b><u>150.708</u></b>	<b><u>481.298</u></b>
<p>Inventory of raw materials and consumables (bunker oil) is measured at cost on basis of the FIFO method. As 30/6 2024 the net realisable value of the inventory bunker oil is 19 t.USD lower than the cost amount. As per 30/6 2023 the realisable value was 11 t.USD lower than the cost amount.</p>		
	<u>30/6 2024</u>	<u>30/6 2023</u>
<b>7. Voyages in progress</b>		
Selling price of the production for the period	2.064.787	1.387.888
Progress billings	-2.142.010	-2.148.453
<b>Voyages in progress, net</b>	<b><u>-77.223</u></b>	<b><u>-760.565</u></b>
<p>The following is recognised:</p>		
Voyages in progress (current assets)	53.542	62.552
Voyages in progress (prepayments received on account)	-130.765	-823.117
	<b><u>-77.223</u></b>	<b><u>-760.565</u></b>
<b>8. Deferred tax assets</b>		
Deferred tax assets 1 July 2023	11.481	43.360
Deferred tax of the net profit or loss for the year	-9.802	-31.879
	<b><u>1.679</u></b>	<b><u>11.481</u></b>
<p>The following items are subject to deferred tax:</p>		
Property, plant, and equipment	1.679	2.239
Current assets	0	9.242
	<b><u>1.679</u></b>	<b><u>11.481</u></b>
<b>9. Prepayments</b>		
Prepaid insurance	0	5.910
Subscriptions etc.	4.093	3.017
Prepaid IT licenses etc.	60.408	0
	<b><u>64.501</u></b>	<b><u>8.927</u></b>

## Notes

---

All amounts in USD.

	<u>30/6 2024</u>	<u>30/6 2023</u>
<b>10. Contributed capital</b>		
Contributed capital 1 July 2023	<u>75.476</u>	<u>75.476</u>
	<u><b>75.476</b></u>	<u><b>75.476</b></u>
<p>The share capital consists of 500 shares a 1,000 kr. And multiples thereof. The capital is not divided into classes. There have been no movements in the share capital of the year.</p>		
<b>11. Reserve for net revaluation according to the equity method</b>		
Reserves for net revaluation 1 July 2023	218.759	148.646
Share of profit or loss	<u>-112.457</u>	<u>70.113</u>
	<u><b>106.302</b></u>	<u><b>218.759</b></u>
<b>12. Retained earnings</b>		
Retained earnings 1 July 2023	4.722.612	4.775.878
Retained earnings for the year	<u>114.017</u>	<u>-53.266</u>
	<u><b>4.836.629</b></u>	<u><b>4.722.612</b></u>

### 13. Contingencies

#### Contingent liabilities

The company's annual rent obligation amounts to USD 69,985.

The company has entered into long-term lease agreements with foreign tonnage. The total liability amounts 30 June 2024 USD to 799,500 relating to the financial year 2024/2025.

The company have pledged bank balances of USD 14,363 as security other bank balances.

#### Joint taxation

With Fortuna Seaside Invest A/S, company reg. no 37 99 19 02 as administration company, the company is subject to the Danish scheme of joint taxation and unlimitedly, jointly, and severally liable, along with the other jointly taxed companies, for the total corporation tax.

The company is unlimitedly, jointly, and severally liable, along with the other jointly taxed companies, for any obligations to withhold tax on interest, royalties, and dividends.

## Notes

---

All amounts in USD.

### 13. Contingencies (continued)

#### Joint taxation (continued)

Any subsequent adjustments of corporate taxes or withholding tax, etc., may result in changes in the company's liabilities.

### 14. Related parties

#### Consolidated financial statements

The company is included in the consolidated financial statements of Fortuna Seaside Invest A/S, Strandvejen 56, 2900 Hellerup.

	<u>2023/24</u>	<u>2022/23</u>
<b>15. Adjustments</b>		
Income from investments in group enterprises	112.457	-70.113
Other financial income	-680.855	-198.416
Other financial expenses	9.006	6.628
Tax on net profit or loss for the year	92.082	-21.676
	<u><b>-467.310</b></u>	<u><b>-283.577</b></u>
<b>16. Change in working capital</b>		
Change in inventories	330.590	1.189.188
Change in receivables	-452.591	552.157
Change in trade payables and other payables	-998.061	40.973
	<u><b>-1.120.062</b></u>	<u><b>1.782.318</b></u>

## Accounting policies

---

The annual report for Fortuna Seaside Bulk Carriers A/S has been presented in accordance with the Danish Financial Statements Act regulations concerning reporting class C enterprises (medium sized enterprises).

The accounting policies are unchanged from the previous year, and the annual report is presented in American dollars (USD).

### Recognition and measurement in general

Income is recognised in the income statement concurrently with its realisation, including the recognition of value adjustments of financial assets and liabilities. Likewise, all costs are recognised in the income statement, including depreciations amortisations, write-downs for impairment, provisions, and reversals due to changes in estimated amounts previously recognised in the income statement.

Assets are recognised in the statement of financial position when it seems probable that future economic benefits will flow to the company and the value of the asset can be reliably measured.

Liabilities are recognised in the statement of financial position when it is seems probable that future economic benefits will flow out of the company and the value of the liability can be reliably measured.

Assets and liabilities are measured at cost at the initial recognition. Hereafter, assets and liabilities are measured as described below for each individual accounting item.

Upon recognition and measurement, allowances are made for such predictable losses and risks which may arise prior to the presentation of the annual report and concern matters that exist on the reporting date.

### Foreign currency translation

Transactions in foreign currency are translated by using the exchange rate prevailing at the date of the transaction. Differences in the rate of exchange arising between the rate at the date of transaction and the rate at the date of payment are recognised in the profit and loss account as an item under net financials. If currency positions are considered to hedge future cash flows, the value adjustments are recognised directly in equity in a fair value reserve.

Receivables, payables, and other foreign currency monetary items are translated using the closing rate. The difference between the closing rate and the rate at the time of the occurrence or initial recognition in the latest financial statements of the receivable or payable is recognised in the income statement under financial income and expenses.

## Accounting policies

---

Group enterprises abroad, associates, and equity investments are considered to be independent entities. The income statements are translated at an average exchange rate for the month, and the balance sheet items are translated at the closing rates. Currency translation differences, arising from the translation of the equity of group enterprises abroad at the beginning of the year to the closing rate and from the translation of income statements from average prices to the closing rate, are recognised directly in equity in the fair value reserve in the Consolidated Financial Statement. This also applies to differences arising from translation of income statements from average exchange rate to closing rate.

Translation adjustment of balances with group enterprises abroad that are considered part of the total investment in group enterprises are recognised directly in equity in the fair value reserve. Likewise, foreign exchange gains and losses on loans and derived financial instruments for currency hedging independent group enterprises abroad are recognised directly in equity.

### Income statement

#### Gross profit

Gross profit comprises revenue, production costs, and other operating income.

Revenue comprises income from voyages and is recognised exclusive of VAT and duties. Revenue is recognised as the work is completed, calculated on the basis of stage of completion (production criterion) at the balance sheet date. Recognition occurs when the following conditions are met:

- the amount of revenue can be measured reliably
  - it is probable that the economic benefits associated with the transaction will flow to the entity
  - the stage of completion of the transaction at the end of the reporting period can be measured reliably:
- and
- the costs incurred for the transaction and the costs to complete the transaction can be measured reliably.
- Stage of completion is determined on the basis of the completed travel time compared to the expected travel time.

Production costs comprise the vessels operation expenses, incurred to generate revenue for the year. The expenses include charter hire for chartered vessels (operating leases), bunker oil consumption, staff costs, other voyage costs such as commissions and harbour charges, repair and maintenance costs, insurance costs and other operation expenses. Like revenue, vessels operation expenses are recognised on the basis of stage of completion.

Furthermore, provisions for losses on contracts are recognised in case of onerous contracts.

#### Distribution costs

Distribution costs comprise costs incurred for the distribution of goods sold during the year and for sales campaigns carried out during the year. Also, costs concerning sales staff, advertising and exhibitions costs, and amortisations.

## Accounting policies

---

### Administration expenses

Administration expenses comprise expenses incurred during the year concerning management and administration, including expenses concerning administrative staff, the executive board, office premises, stationery and office supplies, and depreciations.

Cost of sales comprises costs concerning purchase of raw materials and consumables less discounts and changes in inventories.

### Financial income and expenses

Financial income and expenses are recognised in the income statement with the amounts concerning the financial year. Financial income and expenses comprise interest income and expenses, financial expenses from financial leasing, realised and unrealised capital gains and losses relating to securities, debt and transactions in foreign currency, amortisation of financial assets and liabilities as well as surcharges and reimbursements under the advance tax scheme, etc.

### Results from investments in group enterprises

After full elimination of intercompany profit or loss less amortised consolidated goodwill, the investment in the individual entities are recognised in the income statement as a proportional share of the entities' post-tax profit or loss.

### Tax on net profit or loss for the year

Tax for the year comprises the current income tax for the year and changes in deferred tax and is recognised in the income statement with the share attributable to the net profit or loss for the year and directly in equity with the share attributable to entries directly in equity.

The company is subject to Danish rules on compulsory joint taxation of Danish group enterprises.

The current Danish income tax is allocated among the jointly taxed companies proportional to their respective taxable income (full allocation with reimbursement of tax losses).

## Statement of financial position

### Investments

#### Investments in group enterprises

Investments in group enterprises are recognised and measured by applying the equity method. The equity method is used as a method of consolidation.

## Accounting policies

---

Investments in group enterprises are recognised in the statement of financial position at the proportionate share of the enterprise's equity value. This value is calculated in accordance with the parent's accounting policies with deductions or additions of unrealised intercompany gains and losses as well as with additions or deductions of the remaining value of positive or negative goodwill calculated in accordance with the acquisition method. Negative goodwill is recognised in the income statement at the time of acquisition of the equity investment. If the negative goodwill relates to contingent liabilities acquired, negative goodwill is not recognised until the contingent liabilities have been settled or lapsed.

Investments in group enterprises with a negative equity value are measured at DKK 0, and any accounts receivable from these enterprises are written down to the extent that the account receivable is uncollectible. To the extent that the parent has a legal or constructive obligation to cover a negative balance that exceeds the account receivable, the remaining amount is recognised under provisions.

To the extent the equity exceeds the cost, the net revaluation of equity investments in group enterprises transferred to the reserve under equity for net revaluation according to the equity method. Dividends from group enterprises expected to be adopted before the approval of this annual report are not subject to a limitation of the revaluation reserve. The reserve is adjusted by other equity movements in group enterprises.

Newly acquired or newly established companies are recognised in the financial statement as of the time of acquisition. Sold or liquidated companies are recognised until the date of disposal.

On the acquisition of enterprises, the acquisition method, the uniting-of-interests method or the book value method is applied, cf. the above description under Business combinations.

### **Impairment loss relating to non-current assets**

The carrying amount of both intangible and tangible fixed assets as well as equity investments in group enterprises are subject to annual impairment tests in order to disclose any indications of impairment beyond those expressed by amortisation and depreciation respectively.

If indications of impairment are disclosed, impairment tests are carried out for each individual asset or group of assets, respectively. write-down for impairment is done to the recoverable amount if this value is lower than the carrying amount.

The recoverable amount is the higher value of value in use and selling price less expected selling cost. The value in use is calculated as the present value of the expected net cash flows from the use of the asset or the asset group and expected net cash flows from the sale of the asset or the asset group after the end of their useful life.

Previously recognised impairment losses are reversed when conditions for impairment no longer exist. Impairment relating to goodwill is not reversed.

## Accounting policies

---

### Inventories

Inventories compris bunker oil kept on board vessels. Inventories are measured at cost according to the FIFO method. In cases when the net realisable value of the inventories is lower than the cost, the latter is written down for impairment to this lower value.

### Receivables

Receivables are measured at amortised cost, which usually corresponds to nominal value.

Impairment losses are calculated as the difference between the carrying amount of accounts receivable and the present value of the expected cash flows, including the realisable value of any securities received. The effective interest rate for the individual account receivable or portfolio is used as the discount rate.

### Voyages in progress

Voyages in progress is measured at the selling price of the work performed. The selling price is measured on the basis of the stage of completion on the reporting date and the total expected income from voyages in progress. The stage of completion is calculated as the share of costs incurred in proportion to the estimated total costs of voyages in progress.

The voyages in progress is recognised in the statement of financial position under accounts receivables or liabilities. Net assets consist of the sum of voyages in progress, where the selling price of the work performed exceeds invoicing on account. Net liabilities consist of the sum of voyages in progress, where invoicing on account exceeds the selling price.

Costs in connection with sales work and the procurement of contracts are recognised in the income statement when incurred.

### Prepayments

Prepayments recognised under assets comprise incurred costs concerning the following financial year.

### Financial instruments

Financial instruments recognised under current assets consist of EUA certificates are measured at cost. write-down takes place to the recoverable amount if this value is lower than the carrying amount.

### Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash at bank and on hand.

### Equity

#### Reserve for net revaluation according to the equity method

The reserve for net revaluation according to the equity method comprises net revaluation of equity investments in subsidiaries, associates and equity interests proportional to cost.

## Accounting policies

---

The reserve may be eliminated in the event of losses, realisation of equity investments, or changes in the accounting estimates.

The reserve cannot be recognised by a negative amount.

### Dividend

Dividend expected to be distributed for the year is recognised as a separate item under equity.

### Income tax and deferred tax

Current tax liabilities and current tax receivable are recognised in the statement of financial position as calculated tax on the taxable income for the year, adjusted for tax of previous years' taxable income and for tax paid on account.

The company is jointly taxed with consolidated Danish companies. The current corporate income tax is distributed between the jointly taxed companies in proportion to their taxable income and with full distribution with reimbursement as to tax losses. The jointly taxed companies are comprised by the Danish tax prepayment scheme.

Joint taxation contributions payable and receivable are recognised in the statement of financial position as "Tax receivables from group enterprises" or "Income tax payable to group enterprises"

According to the rules of joint taxation, Fortuna Seaside Bulk Carriers A/S is unlimitedly, jointly, and severally liable to pay the Danish tax authorities the total income tax, including withholding tax on interest, royalties, and dividends, arising from the jointly taxed group of companies.

Deferred tax is measured on the basis of temporary differences in assets and liabilities with a focus on the statement of financial position. Deferred tax is measured at net realisable value.

Adjustments take place in relation to deferred tax concerning elimination of unrealised intercompany gains and losses.

Deferred tax is measured based on the tax rules and tax rates applying under the legislation prevailing in the respective countries on the reporting date when the deferred tax is expected to be released as current tax. Changes in deferred tax due to changed tax rates are recognised in the income statement, except for items included directly in the equity.

Deferred tax assets, including the tax value of tax losses allowed for carryforward, are recognised at the value at which they are expected to be realisable, either by settlement against tax of future earnings or by set-off in deferred tax liabilities within the same legal tax unit. Any deferred net tax assets are measured at net realisable value.

## Accounting policies

---

### Liabilities other than provisions

Liabilities concerning payables to suppliers, group enterprises, and other payables are measured at amortised cost which usually corresponds to the nominal value.

### Statement of cash flows

The cash flow statement shows the cash flows for the year, divided in cash flows deriving from operating activities, investment activities and financing activities, respectively, the changes in the liabilities, and cash and cash equivalents at the beginning and the end of the year, respectively.

The effect on cash flows derived from the acquisition and sale of enterprises appears separately under cash flows from investment activities. In the statement of cash flows, cash flows derived from acquirees are recognised as of the date of acquisition, and cash flows derived from sold enterprises are recognised until the date of sale.

### Cash flows from operating activities

Cash flows from operating activities are calculated as the company's share of the profit adjusted for non-cash operating items, changes in the working capital, and corporate income tax paid. Dividend income from equity investments are recognised under "Interest income and dividend received".

### Cash flows from investment activities

Cash flows from investment activities comprise payments in connection with the acquisition and sale of enterprises and activities as well as the acquisition and sale of intangible assets, property, plant, and equipment, and investments, respectively.

### Cash flows from financing activities

Cash flows from financing activities include changes in the size or the composition of the company's share capital and costs attached to it, as well as raising loans, repayments of interest-bearing payables and payment of dividend to shareholders.

### Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash at bank and in hand with deduction of short-term bank debts and short-term securities with a maturity less than 3 months that are readily convertible into cash and which are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value.

# PENNEO

Underskrifterne i dette dokument er juridisk bindende. Dokumentet er underskrevet via Penneo™ sikker digital underskrift. Underskrivernes identiteter er blevet registreret, og informationerne er listet herunder.

“Med min underskrift bekræfter jeg indholdet og alle datoer i dette dokument.”

**Lars Trygved**

**Bestyrelsesmedlem**

Serienummer: 62c87424-0d70-4813-8a99-05ebeb1621

IP: 193.89.xxx.xxx

2024-10-30 08:40:30 UTC



**Lars Trygved**

**Direktør og dirigent**

Serienummer: 62c87424-0d70-4813-8a99-05ebeb1621

IP: 193.89.xxx.xxx

2024-10-30 08:40:30 UTC



**Sofia Margaretha Weitemeyer Trygved**

**Bestyrelsesmedlem**

Serienummer: 4abec744-4d5e-4e2d-9ac7-e93037c4e3ce

IP: 62.243.xxx.xxx

2024-10-30 08:59:35 UTC



**Peter Bruno Rasmussen**

**Bestyrelsesmedlem**

Serienummer: 6ea3b3d4-c477-4ebd-a953-53ed53617f69

IP: 2.111.xxx.xxx

2024-10-30 10:06:44 UTC



**Ulrik Lund Rasmussen**

**Direktør**

Serienummer: 557feef-99a0-4ca8-accf-f9d488bfa0b

IP: 193.89.xxx.xxx

2024-10-30 10:33:36 UTC



**Ulrik Lund Rasmussen**

**Bestyrelsesmedlem**

Serienummer: 557feef-99a0-4ca8-accf-f9d488bfa0b

IP: 193.89.xxx.xxx

2024-10-30 10:33:36 UTC



Penneo dokumentnøgle: 3CPM2-PMOEN-HE2JF-GAD07-KNG50-2CAQE

Dette dokument er underskrevet digitalt via **Penneo.com**. Signeringsbeviserne i dokumentet er sikret og valideret ved anvendelse af den matematiske hashværdi af det originale dokument. Dokumentet er låst for ændringer og tidsstempelt med et certifikat fra en betroet tredjepart. Alle kryptografiske signeringsbeviser er indlejret i denne PDF, i tilfælde af de skal anvendes til validering i fremtiden.

#### Sådan kan du sikre, at dokumentet er originalt

Dette dokument er beskyttet med et Adobe CDS certifikat. Når du åbner dokumentet

i Adobe Reader, kan du se, at dokumentet er certificeret af **Penneo e-signature service <penneo@penneo.com>**. Dette er din garanti for, at indholdet af dokumentet er uændret.

Du har mulighed for at efterprøve de kryptografiske signeringsbeviser indlejret i dokumentet ved at anvende Penneos validator på følgende websted: **https://penneo.com/validator**

# PENNEO

Underskrifterne i dette dokument er juridisk bindende. Dokumentet er underskrevet via Penneo™ sikker digital underskrift. Underskrivernes identiteter er blevet registreret, og informationerne er listet herunder.

“Med min underskrift bekræfter jeg indholdet og alle datoer i dette dokument.”

## Henrik Ambjørn Petersen

Bestyrelsesmedlem

Serienummer: 11bdc81-98cc-4667-ae59-fa0b30bbedca

IP: 5.103.xxx.xxx

2024-10-30 11:16:33 UTC



## Martin Bomholtz

Grant Thornton, Godkendt Revisionspartnerselskab CVR: 34209936

Statsautoriseret revisor

Serienummer: 07f98b67-f881-4b5f-ae57-2e18b964bfa1

IP: 62.243.xxx.xxx

2024-10-30 11:31:46 UTC



Dette dokument er underskrevet digitalt via **Penneo.com**. Signeringsbeviserne i dokumentet er sikret og valideret ved anvendelse af den matematiske hashværdi af det originale dokument. Dokumentet er låst for ændringer og tidsstempelt med et certifikat fra en betroet tredjepart. Alle kryptografiske signeringsbeviser er indlejret i denne PDF, i tilfælde af de skal anvendes til validering i fremtiden.

### Sådan kan du sikre, at dokumentet er originalt

Dette dokument er beskyttet med et Adobe CDS certifikat. Når du åbner dokumentet

i Adobe Reader, kan du se, at dokumentet er certificeret af **Penneo e-signature service <penneo@penneo.com>**. Dette er din garanti for, at indholdet af dokumentet er uændret.

Du har mulighed for at efterprøve de kryptografiske signeringsbeviser indlejret i dokumentet ved at anvende Penneos validator på følgende websted: **<https://penneo.com/validator>**